Perry Township Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting Agenda April 2, 2024 7:00 PM

Call the Meeting to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Chairman A. J. Boni

Chairman A. J. Boni

Officials Present

A.J. Boni, Chairman Clarence Johnson, Vice Chairman Clarence Morris, Jr., Supervisor Lorie Fincik, Secretary/Treasurer Jack Purcell, Solicitor Myron Nypaver, Code Enforcement

Approval of Minutes from the March 5, 2024-Regular Meeting.

Public Comment

Financial Statements

- 1. Approve Treasurer's Report
- 2. Approve Bills Payable Report

Committee Reports

- 1. Roadmaster's Report for March 2024.
 - Cleared catch basins, ditches, and roadways of debris after various storms.
 - Gravel and asphalt repairs done to various roads and alleys.
 - Performed maintenance and repairs to equipment and facilities as needed.
 - Addressed concerns of residents and businesses.
 - Answered all PA One Calls.
 - Wickhaven Playground- final walkthrough with the DCED was on March 20th.
 - Little snow removal throughout the month.

- 2. Code Enforcement Officer's Report for March 2024.
- 3. Animal Control Officer's Report There were - complaints, - stray and - dog bites in March 2024.
- 4. Ambulance Report no report received.

Old Business

1. Frazier Property

New Business

- 1. River Road Closure
- 2. Approve payment for Fayette EMS of \$3 per resident set by the Census.

Announcements

- 1. Fayette County has obtained a grant that provides recycling containers to municipalities. The Township's container is green and located to the left of the Township building beyond the regular garbage dumpster. All recyclables, other than electronics, are accepted and do not have to be separated but must be emptied into bins with no plastic bags. Access to the container is Monday through Friday, from 6:30 AM to 2:00 PM, other than holidays and days when the work crew is not working. The gates will be closed and locked during other times.
- 2. The Perry Township web site is now online at <u>perrytownshipfayette.org.</u>
- 3. Electronic Recycling will be available at the township building April 8th-April 12th.
- 4. Spring Clean-Up Day is scheduled for Monday April 15th.
- 5. Officials from Perry Township will be attending the Annual PSATS Convention in Hershey, Pa- April 14 thru April 17, 2024.

Adjournment